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DESCRIPTION JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC TOTAL

AMERICAN AIRLINES 18,568 15,403 17,850 18,599 20,856 22,876 22,374 22,711 23,876 23,575 23,208 25,306 255,202
UNITED AIRLINES 15,047 14,824 14,442 14,052 15,393 12,645 13,029 16,336 16,083 16,502 15,820 15,962 180,135
ALLEGIANT AIRLINES 5,744 5,786 7,028 5,645 6,418 10,008 10,026 6,972 5,765 4,889 5,312 6,509 80,102
AEROMAR 334 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 334
CHARTERS 96 167 173 150 408 145 212 292 329 0 304 204 2,480

TOTAL MTD 39,789 36,180 39,493 38,446 43,075 45,674 45,641 46,311 46,053 44,966 44,644 47,981 518,253
CUMULATIVE YTD 39,789 75,969 115,462 153,908 196,983 242,657 288,298 334,609 380,662 425,628 470,272 518,253 518,253

YoY CHANGE 19% 15% 15% 13% 13% 13% 10% 11% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12%

AMERICAN AIRLINES 15,724 15,004 16,236 16,772 17,646 19,575 19,990 18,709 16,463 19,987 20,199 21,937 218,242
UNITED AIRLINES 12,290 12,462 12,627 12,092 12,384 10,435 10,798 12,294 12,215 13,232 13,431 13,700 147,960
ALLEGIANT AIRLINES 5,707 5,679 6,796 5,339 6,074 9,574 9,774 6,904 5,370 4,682 5,044 6,039 76,982
AEROMAR 445 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 445
CHARTERS 96 94 173 147 199 147 330 341 329 0 304 204 2,364

TOTAL MTD 34,262 33,239 35,832 34,350 36,303 39,731 40,892 38,248 34,377 37,901 38,978 41,880 445,993
CUMULATIVE YTD 34,262 67,501 103,333 137,683 173,986 213,717 254,609 292,857 327,234 365,135 404,113 445,993 445,993

YoY CHANGE 18% 14% 14% 11% 10% 11% 10% 9% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8%

ENPLANEMENTS

DEPLANEMENTS

2023 ACTIVITY REPORT



City 
New 

Commercial 
New 

Residential
New 

Multifamily
Remodel 

Commercial 
Remodel 

Residential 
Remodel 

Multifamily
McAllen 1 29 1 37 19 0
Edinburg 8 34 6 25 29 6
Pharr 2 21 14 3 9 0
Mission 1 42 3 5 16 0

City 
New 

Commercial 
New 

Residential
New 

Multifamily
Remodel 

Commercial 
Remodel 

Residential 
Remodel 

Multifamily
McAllen 6 55 31 86 39 2
Edinburg 11 112 13 45 61 14
Pharr 4 42 15 26 29 0
Mission 4 87 11 10 50 0

Hidalgo County Construction Activity

Number of Permits

November, 2023

Fiscal Year 2023-2024
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Number of Permits FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24

Construction Value *Through month of November

Residential 125 198 258 321 240 109

Construction Value 12,047,746 18,184,000 29,899,431 37,102,664 26,140,853 16,580,070$        

Commercial 87 88 95 131 107 140

Construction Value 26,020,337 8,533,879 36,704,965 35,596,194 19,669,001 43,200,363$        

Other 20 34 46 47 44 90

Construction Value 320,500 609,217 1,209,911 1,223,236 1,152,780 5,348,106$          

Revenue Activity 

Grand Total $256,107.49 $185,258.69 $288,247.95 $371,658.28 $274,337.76 $405,122.28

Construction Activity Comparison
FY: 2018-2019 - 2023-2024
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SUBJECT:  BUILDING PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS

CITY OF MCALLEN BUILDING PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS MONIES REPORT
November 2023

CURRENT MONTH PREVIOUS MONTH
PERMITS FEES FIS YTD FIS YTD FEES FIS YTD FIS YTD FEES

 
BUILDING PERMITS 133  61,460.64 339 164,624.34 206 103,163.70
PLUMBING PERMITS 144 16,183.40 321 45,373.80 177 29,190.40
ELECTRICAL PERMITS 163  16,293.60 352 35,067.60 189 18,774.00
MECHANICAL PERMITS 74 6,091.14 197 17,266.90 123 11,175.76
SIGN PERMITS 26  2,074.80 43 3,431.40 17 1,356.60
MOVING PERMITS 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
DEMO   3  135.60 9 462.00 6 326.40

SUB-TOTAL 543 $102,239.18 1,261 266,226.04 718 163,986.86

BLDG. PENALTY FEES   
REMODELING 4 206.40 9 531.87 5 325.47
ADDITION 2 304.00 14 994.40 12 690.40
NEW 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

PLBG. PENALTY FEES 2 127.20 4 254.40 2 127.20
ELEC. PENALTY FEES 1 264.00 5 484.80 4 220.80
MECH. PENALTY FEES 2 122.72 8 739.68 6 616.96
SIGN PENALTY FEES 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
ADD. BUILDING FEES 110 6,865.75 110 11,762.01 0 4,896.26
BLDG. RE-INSPEC FEES 218 10,464.00 218 16,992.00 0 6,528.00
PLBG RE-INSPECT FEES 7 336.00 7 432.00 0 96.00
ELEC RE-INSPECT FEES 0 0.00 4 192.00 4 192.00
MECH RE-INSPECT FEES 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
SIGN RE-INSPECT FEES 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
PLAN REVIEW FEES 70 21,664.41 212 44,032.88 142 22,368.47

SUB-TOTAL 416 $40,354.48 591 76,416.04 175 36,061.56

CODE BOOKS SOLD 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
PLACARDS 2 40.00 4 80.00 2 40.00
XEROX COPIES 1 0.20 1 0.20 0 0.00
SHORTAGE 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
OVERAGE 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
ELECTRICAL LICENSE 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
HOUSEMOVER LICENSE 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
SIGN LICENSE 0  0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
PLUMBING REGISTRATION FEES 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
MECHANICAL REGISTRIATION FEES 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
IRRIGATOR REGISTRATION FEES 0 0.00 2 100.00 2 100.00

SUB-TOTAL 3 $40.20 7 180.20 4 140.00             

TOTAL 962 $142,633.86 1,859 342,822.28 897 200,188.42

OCCUPANCY DEPOSITS 18 $43,817.91 37 81,487.91 19 37,670.00

PARK DEVELOPMENT FEE 0 0.00 28 62,300.00 28 62,300.00

GRAND TOTAL $186,451.77 $486,610.19 $300,158.42



No.    
Pmts.

# 
Units

#    
Bldgs. Value

No.    
Pmts.

# 
Units

#    
Bldgs. Value

No.    
Pmts.

# 
Units

#    
Bldgs. Value

New Residences 30 $6,243,885 25 $6,655,600 42 $10,523,651
Residences-Altered 7 591,470 7 280,220 12 421,950
Residences-Remodeled 24 920,186 28 918,043 27 595,093
Total Residential 61 7,755,541 60 7,853,863 81 11,540,694
New Duplex 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NewTriplex 1 3 1 300,000 0 0 0 0 1 3 1 25,000
New Fourplex 28 112 28 9,130,000 5 20 5 1,590,120 6 24 6 2,046,000
New Multifamily 0 0 0 0 2 24 2 1,920,000 3 0 0 849,000
Multifamily-Altered 1 485,200 0 0 0 0
Multifamily-Remodeled 1 3,836 2 59,000 3 54,000
Total Multifamily 31 115 29 9,919,036 9 44 7 3,569,120 13 27 7 2,974,000
Condominiums 2 450,000 0 0 0 0
Townhouses 1 120,000 0 0 2 315,000
Hotel/Motel 0 0 0 0 0 0
New Commercial 3 14,499,983 2 4,343,179 1 3,200,000
Commercial-Altered 1 1,200 1 36,000 0 0
Commercial-Remodeled 39 1,923,263 28 369,000 46 1,830,584
New Industrial 0 0 0 0 0 0
Industrial-Altered 0 0 0 0 0 0
Industrial-Remodeled 0 0 0 0 0 0
New Public Bldgs. 0 0 0 0 1 23,400,000
Public Bldg.-Altered 1 48,000 1 83,850 1 25,000
Public Bldg.-Remodeled 1 15,000 1 25,000 6 6,433,435
All Other 49 3,397,511 41 3,793,455 46 7,077,647
TOTAL $ $38,129,534 $20,073,467  $56,796,360
Total No. of Pmts. 189 143 197

New Residences 27 6,250,446 34 7,145,205 33 7,945,098
Residences-Altered 4 276,500 6 543,007 6 41,950
Residences-Remodeled 19 152,303 28 248,207 21 471,477
Total Residential 50 6,679,249 68 7,936,419 60 8,458,525
New Duplex 1 2 1 240,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NewTriplex 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
New Fourplex 4 16 4 1,140,072 4 16 4 1,675,000 9 32 8 2,115,630
New Multifamily 4 20 4 2,320,000 6 30 6 4,480,000 2 12 2 1,045,000
Multifamily-Altered 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multifamily-Remodeled 2 19,930 3 10,626 1 23,400
Total Multifamily 11 38 9 3,720,002 13 46 10 6,165,626 12 44 10 3,184,030
Condominiums 2 650,000 0 0 0 0
Townhouses 10 1,095,760 2 272,000 0 0
Hotel/Motel 0 0 0 0 0 0
New Commercial 5 8,089,520 4 21,492,700 1 1,500,000
Commercial-Altered 0 0 5 772,000 4 51,313
Commercial-Remodeled 33 3,637,622 26 1,140,273 33 2,054,671
New Industrial 0 0 0 0 0 0
Industrial-Altered 0 0 0 0 0 0
Industrial-Remodeled 0 0 0 0 0 0
New Public Bldgs. 0 0 0 0 0 0
Public Bldg.-Altered 0 0 1 875,000 0 0
Public Bldg.-Remodeled 1 10,000 2 40,000 6 330,400
All Other 35 3,130,814 55 1,938,163 58 6,150,338
TOTAL $ $27,012,967 $40,632,181  $21,729,277
Total No. of Pmts. 147 176 174

AUGUST
New Residences 35 8,699,005 43 10,144,649 35 8,952,697
Residences-Altered 7 137,397 5 504,880 4 152,000
Residences-Remodeled 22 339,849 35 316,872 16 336,320
Total Residential 64 9,176,251 83 10,966,401 55 9,441,017
New Duplex 2 4 2 200,000 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 164,000
NewTriplex 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
New Fourplex 2 8 2 560,000 18 72 18 6,730,000 17 68 17 5,844,000
New Multifamily 2 14 4 780,000 2 36 2 8,105,475 1 6 1 279,000
Multifamily-Altered 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multifamily-Remodeled 2 95,000 2 141,384 2 225,000
Total Multifamily 8 26 8 1,635,000 22 108 20 14,976,859 21 76 19 6,512,000
Condominiums 0 0 0 0 0 0
Townhouses 0 0 6 991,400 6 886,725
Hotel/Motel 0 0 0 0 0 0
New Commercial 4 6,208,900 1 700,000 3 2,685,200
Commercial-Altered 3 227,619 3 30,890 1 4,000

2023 CONSTRUCTION PERMIT TOTAL

JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH

APRIL MAY JUNE

JULY SEPTEMBER

Prmt Page 1



Commercial-Remodeled 38 5,200,262 43 1,704,798 22 1,423,187
New Industrial 0 0 0 0 0 0
Industrial-Altered 0 0 0 0 0 0
Industrial-Remodeled 1 25,000 0 0 0 0
New Public Bldgs./Other 0 0 0 0 0 0
Public Bldg.-Altered 0 0 1 300,000 0 0
Public Bldg.-Remodeled 3 222,000 0 0 0 0
All Other 53 1,300,838 61 1,471,802 66 1,361,585
TOTAL $ $23,995,870 $31,142,150  $22,313,714
Total No. of Pmts. 174 220 174

New Residences 26 7,000,740 27 7,524,240 0 0
Residences-Altered 4 45,000 6 140,563 0 0
Residences-Remodeled 20 157,229 19 636,498 0 0
Total Residential 50 7,202,969 52 8,301,301 0 0
New Duplex 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NewTriplex 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
New Fourplex 20 80 20 5,453,500 1 4 1 280,000 0 0 0 0
New Multifamily 10 110 10 8,450,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multifamily-Altered 0 0 0 0 0 0
Multifamily-Remodeled 2 14,500 0 0 0 0
Total Multifamily 32 190 30 13,918,000 1 4 1 280,000 0 0 0 0
Condominiums 0 0 0 0 0 0
Townhouses 5 741,600 2 334,200 0 0
Hotel/Motel 0 0 0 0 0 0
New Commercial 5 7,525,000 1 1,500,000 0 0
Commercial-Altered 4 230,000 4 9,257,066 0 0
Commercial-Remodeled 49 2,585,918 34 4,025,570 0 0
New Industrial 0 0 0 0 0 0
Industrial-Altered 0 0 0 0 0 0
Industrial-Remodeled 0 0 0 0 0 0
New Public Bldgs. 0 0 0 0 0 0
Public Bldg.-Altered 0 0 0 0 0 0
Public Bldg.-Remodeled 7 3,654,839 3 223,970 0 0
All Other 54 3,452,746 36 1,895,360 0 0
TOTAL $ $39,311,072 $25,817,467  $0
Total No. of Pmts. 206 133 0

No.    
Pmts.

# 
Units

#    
Bldgs. Value

New Residences 357 $87,085,216
Residences-Altered 68 3,134,937
Residences-Remodeled 259 5,092,077
Total Residential 684 95,312,230
Duplex 4 8 4 604,000
Triplex 2 6 2 325,000
Fourplex 114 452 113 36,564,322
Multifamily 32 252 31 28,228,475
Multifamily-Altered 1 485,200
Multifamily-Remodeled 20 646,676
Total Multifamily 173 718 150 66,853,673
Condominiums 4 1,100,000
Townhouses 34 4,756,685
Hotel/Motel 0 0
New Commercial 30 71,744,482
Commercial-Altered 26 10,610,088
Commercial-Remodeled 391 25,895,148
New Industrial 0 0
Industrial-Altered 0 0
Industrial-Remodeled 1 25,000
New Public Bldgs. 1 23,400,000
Public Bldg.-Altered 5 1,331,850
Public Bldg.-Remodeled 30 10,954,644
All Other 554 34,970,259
YTD Total Construction                              $ $346,954,059
YTD Total No. of Permits 1,933

 Total 2022

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER
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 MONTHLY EXPENDITURES   $           75,151.97 

 METER COLLECTIONS   $                 852,863.39   $                                  825,000.00  ‐3% 103%

160‐0000‐343.01‐00 Parking Meter Fees 852,886.47                    825,000.00                                     ‐3% 103%

 CITATIONS  307,181.31$                  326,387.00$                                   6% 94%

160‐0000‐351.03‐00 Parking Fines 307,181.31                    326,387.00                                     6% 94%

160‐0000‐343.04‐00 Immobilization‐Vehicles ‐                                   ‐                                                    0% 0%

 PARKING GARAGE  251,865.37$                  192,031.00$                                   ‐31% 131%

160‐0000‐343.03.00 Parking Garage Fee 248,220.37                    188,386.00                                     ‐32% 132%

160‐0000‐343.11‐00 Parking Garage Leases 3,645.00                         3,645.00                                          0% 100%

 MISCELLANEOUS  41,055.40$                    12,000.00$                                     ‐242% 342%

160‐0000‐322.02.00 Transportation 13,115.40                       12,000.00                                        ‐9% 109%

160‐0000‐343.02‐00 Signs & Signals ‐                                   0.00                                                  0% 100%

160‐0000‐343.06‐00 Appl Fee‐ Special permit 27,940.00                       0.00                                                  0% 100%

160‐0000‐343.07‐00 Appl Fee‐ Residential permit ‐                                   0.00                                                  0% 100%

160‐0000‐343.08‐00 Fees in lieu parking Spaces ‐                                   0.00                                                  0% 100%

160‐0000‐343.09‐00 Fines‐ Other ‐                                   0.00                                                  0% 100%

160‐0000‐391.07‐00 Tax Note Construction Fund ‐                                   0.00                                                  0% 100%

TOTAL  $             1,452,965.47   $                              1,355,418.00  ‐7% 107%

$168,520

MONTHLY REVENUES 80,615.88$                           

FY 23‐24 TOTAL: 1115 FY 23‐24 TOTAL: $7,551

FY 2023‐2024 NOVEMBER DOWNTOWN SERVICES REPORT         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES YTD: $120,836

Account Description  Total Revenue  

TOTAL REVENUES YTD:

# OF ONLINE PAYMENTS                 ONLINE CITATION REVENUE

53,512.59 
$24,511.34 

$11,164.36 

29,171.86 

$2,475.63 

$572,704.41 
$157,368.66 

$36,203.64 

$250,145.14 

$38,484.37 
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52.00, 0%
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$68,918.37, 86%
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FORFEITRES, 

$9,260.25, 11%

FACILITY 
RENTAL, 

$1,425.00, 2%

MISC, 
$639.65,  INTEREST, 

320.61, 0%

COMPENSATION   
$34,526.73 

46%

BENEFITS  
$14,420.22 

19%

SUPPLIES  
$2,972.29 

4%

OTHER SERVICES 
& CHARGES  
$22,063.98 

29%
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$1,168.75 
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ONLINE REVENUE COLLECTION ACTVITY
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ONAL

FED PASS
THRU

HIGHWAYS
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S

FACILITY
RENTAL

MISC INTEREST

UNCAPTURED $14,875.00 $‐ $868,870.9 $120,122.8 $11,550.00 $35,000.00 $2,163.71

CAPTURED 125.00 0.00 145,129.05 19,877.15 2,025.00 675.26 688.29
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FY 2017 2018

 FY 2018‐2019 

 FY 2019‐2020 

 FY 2020‐2021 

 FY 2021‐2022 

 FY 2022‐2023 

 FY 2023‐2024 

 $    240,823.74  $            22,288.45   $           21,866.70   $           20,722.40   $            23,095.98   $       18,403.00   $         16,631.09  $        21,022.03  $18,587.34  $      19,264.20   $         21,563.74   $       17,284.57   $                  20,094.23 

 $    238,616.99  $            20,761.43   $           25,290.99   $           17,600.00   $            23,740.42   $       18,289.61   $         17,595.38 

OVERNIGHT PARKING REVENUE 

 $        22,634.13  $21,484.06  $      19,441.71   $         17,017.78   $       14,331.45   $                  20,430.02 

 $        26,463.37  $26,069.01  $      30,756.30  $29,443.56   $       23,973.44 

 $            21,652.70  $        11,577.37  $11,894.77  $      10,612.93   $         11,695.15 

 $              6,298.85   $         7,442.49   $           8,549.65   $    193,856.43 

 $       17,997.23   $         17,130.25   $    180,083.59  $         6,920.09   $                  15,378.57 

TOTAL REVENUE FY 2020‐2024: $17,730

‐9%

 $              3,244.34   $             6,987.30   $             8,402.77 

$21,022 $19,150 ($1,872)

 $                  16,225.36 

 $            16,203.97   $           19,036.03   $           19,984.53 

 $            29,268.42   $       27,722.91   $         23,253.79   $    331,796.19 

   FY 2022‐2023 NET REVENUE    FY 2023‐2024 NET REVENUE DIFFERENCE  % OF CHANGE 

$ 316 443 57

 $        26,504.25   $     30,706.74   $      32,201.33  $30,084.53   $       21,919.45   $                  30,689.15   $            25,038.55   $           26,395.24   $           28,011.83 

$ 25 325 03 $ 25 991 22 $ 24 766 84 $ 29 574 23 $ 26 663 83 $ 25 526 97$ 26 301 97 $ 26 054 83 $ 29 289 91 $ 27 345 82 $ 21 420 97 $ 28 181 94
JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER TOTAL

NOVEMBER 2023 ‐ PARKING GARAGE ACTIVITY 

PARKING GARAGE MONTHLY REVENUE BREAKDOWN
OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKERS YTD FY 2023‐2024 10,986 

Garage Net Revenue Summary

JUNE
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 FY 2019‐2020  FY 2020‐2021  FY 2021‐2022  FY 2022‐2023  FY 2023‐2024

0 ‐ 2 Hrs,  $1,123 , 12%

2 ‐ 4 Hrs,  $2,440 , 26%

4 ‐ 6 Hrs,  $969 , 11%
6 ‐ 8 Hrs,  $830 , 9%

Max Rate,  $965 , 10%

Flat Rate,  $2,390 , 26%

Lost Tickets,  $50 , 1%

Decals,  $‐ , 0%
Overnight, $‐ , 0% Contract,  $480 , 5%

Parking by Category
Revenue

$8,215.00 

$9,515.00 

$‐ $‐ $‐ $‐ $‐ $‐ $‐ $‐ $‐
 $‐

 $2,000.00

 $4,000.00

 $6,000.00

 $8,000.00

 $10,000.00

 $12,000.00

 $14,000.00

 $16,000.00

 $18,000.00

OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT

FY 2019‐2020 FY 2020‐2021 FY 2021‐2022 FY 2022‐2023 FY 2023‐2024

0 ‐ 2 Hrs
45%

2 ‐ 4 Hrs
20%

4 ‐ 6 Hrs
5%

6 ‐ 8 Hrs
3%

Max Rate
3%

Flat Rate
3%

Lost Tickets
0%

Decals
21%

Overnight
0%

Contract
0%

Parking by Category
Number of Vehicles



 

    

FY 2023 ‐ 2024 METRO MCALLEN REPORT
NOVEMBER

YTD REVENUE 755,881.77        

MONTHLY EXPENDITURES

478,503.81$                                               

MONTHLY REVENUE 371,220.77$             

YTD TOTAL EXPENDITURES

725,520.02$                                  

$231,847.24 
$143,143.47 

$8,688.94 
$272,863.53  68344.90

0.00 0.00 631.94

$2,056,864.76 
5,130,150.53 

53040.06
1134650.466 353,012.10 

‐ ‐

49,368.06 

B
U
D
G
ET

Total Expenditure Current Balance

$3,377,911.00 $308,085.00 

$469,726.90 

60,000.00 

2,998.54 

$804,000.00 

$548,720.00 

$392,550.00 

$‐ $99,080.10  $‐ $601.46  $8,370.21  $‐ $255,280.00  $‐
0%

8%

17%

25%

33%

42%

50%

58%

67%

75%

83%

92%

100%

FTA REVENUE TXDOT REVENUE CHARGES SALES
& SERVICES

FARES MISCELLANEOUS INTEREST DEVELOPMENT
CORP

Gov Grants
Funds (EFSP)

B
U
D
G
ET

Total Balance

FTA REVENUE, 
$207,434.00  , 54%

CHARGES SALES & 
SERVICES,  $44,157.34 , 

12%

MISCELLANEOUS, 
$603.49 , 0%

INTEREST,  $4,826.17 , 
1%

DEVELOPMENT CORP, 
$127,640.00  , 33%

COMPENSATION, 
$149,558.20  , 31%

BENEFITS,  $98,586.70 , 21%

SUPPLIES,  $3,554.10 , 1%

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES, 
$196,081.21  , 41%

MAINTENANCE, 30653.66, 6%

TIRE EXPENSES, 69.94, 
0%



110,879 $75,244

39,355     

Fiscal Year Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep.
FY 2021 3,772 4,870 4,109 4,145 3,639 4,053 3,142 4,834 3,946 3,553 3,210 2,505

FY 2022 3,340 3,235 2,809 2,445 2,569 3,113 2,481 3,621 2,934 3,725 3,132 3,204

FY 2023 4,288 3,217 2,908 3,174 2,986 3,221 3,060 3,031 3,196 3,759 3,251 3,264

FY 2024 4,363 3,048

MONTHLY GOAL 3,750 3,750 3,750 3,750 3,750 3,750 3,750 3,750 3,750 3,750 3,750 3,750

Fiscal Year OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP TOTAL %Change

FY 2021 40,960 40,791 40,394 37,029 35,065 43,382 37,751 37,829 37,755 40,081 39,124 39,275 469,436 -13%

FY 2022 42,487 42,528 45,517 37,206 38,572 44,480 43,265 43,986 45,310 43,775 47,299 49,228 523,653 12%

FY 2023 52,249 45,800 53,316 49,547 46,939 53,622 47,707 51,431 49,950 47,087 53,729 52,092 603,470 15%

FY 2024 60,328 50,534 0 0 0 0 0 17 0 0 0 0 110,879 -105%

                    FY 2023-2024  METRO MCALLEN 

TOTAL RIDERSHIP=

 FY 2021 - FY 2024 RIDERSHIP SUMMARY

OCTOBER 1, 2023 thru NOVEMBER 30, 2023 Ridership and Fares

TOTAL

45,000

SERVICE EXTENSION - YTD Ridership
 TOTAL RIDERS:

MONTHLY RIDERSHIP OF SERVICE EXPANSION

TOTAL ANNUAL FARE REVENUE=

45,778

36,608

39,355

7,411

15,450

18,915

13,226

21,679

10,892
14,826

4,571

0

6,367

2,676 1,438 839
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MONTHLY REVENUE YTD REVENUE
$298,175.35 383,988.64$               

BUS TERMINAL VISITORS 393,010 FY 2023‐2024 BUSLINE RIDERSHIP  35,845

NOVEMBER

YTD EXPENDITURES MONTHLY EXPENDITURES
$292,293.20 $202,452.24

FY 2023 ‐ 2024                                  

McAllen Central Station Report

$41,635.78	 $15,663.13	

$1,456.75	

$1,161.29	 $232,376.25	 ‐

$312,388.22	 $117,342.87	

$632,816.71	 $16,572,601.75	 1,814.00	

0%

8%

17%

25%

33%

42%

50%

58%

67%

75%

83%

92%

100%

	COMPENSATION BENEFITS OTHER MAINTENANCE CAPITAL 	NON	CAPITAL

B
U
D
G
ET

Total	Expenditure Current	Balance
COMPENSATION , 
$28,863.30  , 13%

BENEFITS,  $9,117.47 
, 4%

MAINTENANCE, 
$(13,457.09),  ‐6%

CAPITAL, 
$177,297.50  , 77%

$353,490.95	
$‐

$5,655.70	 $24,841.99	

$15,377,454.05	

$‐

$70,376.30	
$193,649.01	

0%

8%

17%

25%

33%

42%

50%

58%

67%

75%

83%

92%

100%

	FTA 	MISC. 	INTEREST 	TRANSFER	IN
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D
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EST	REVENUES UNCAPTURED	REVENUE
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Env. ROW Design Bid Const.

File No. Project Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

19-1003 Northgate Lane Drainage Improvemenets

D
r
a

in
a

g
e

F
E

M
A

 

G
r
a

n
ts

18-1025 Quince Avenue at N 27th Drainage Improvements (HMGP DR-4272-010) COMPLETED

18-1020      Bicentennial Blueline (Tamarack Ave to Harvey Ave) Bridge Replacement                             Tamarack & Harvey Bridge COMPLETED

18-1020  Northwest Regional Stormwater Detention Facility (RDF)

18-1020 Martin Ave Drainage Improvements  - N 6th St to NE Blueline

18-1020 Quamasia ave at N 11th St Drainage Improvements

18-1020 Stormwater Gate Structure 254BL & 255 (IBWC) - Bypass Infrastructure

18-1020 S 2nd St at Byron Nelson Ave Drainage Improvements

18-1020 East Tamarack Ave Drainage Improvements

19-1006 N. Main Street at Jay Avenue Drainage Improvements

19-1006 Quince Avenue at N. 8th Street Drainage Improvements

19-1006 Torres Acres Drainage Improvements REQUEST CONSTRUCTION FUNDING FY 24-25

19-1006 Balboa Ditch Sluice Gate Project

19-1006 Harvey Stormwater Pump Station Upgrades

19-1006 Northeast McAllen/Edinburg Lateral - Redbud Ave to Future Zinnia Ave

19-1006 McAllen Lateral Channel Improvements

19-1006 Balboa Acres Stormwater Infrastructure and Pump Station Improvements

19-1028 1700 Block Redwood & 3400 N 29th St Drainage Improvements Hibiscus at 29th Completed

D
r
a

in
a

g

e

C
D

B
G

20-1017 Idela Avenue Drainage Improvements - S 33rd Street to S 29th Street

21-1025 N Main Street at Fir Avenue

20-1016 Toronto Ave at S 16th St Drainage Improvements

16-1001 23rd and Jackson Avenue

16-1001 23rd and Ebony Avenue

16-1001 23rd and Hackberry Avenue

16-1001 23rd and Kendlewood Avenue

16-1001 10th and Business 83

05-1014 Dove Avenue Extension

D
e
v

e
lo

p
m

e
n

t 

C
o

r
p

o
r
a

ti
o

n
 

F
u

n
d

s

09-1027 Daffodil Road Widening - Ware to Taylor

17-1030 Quinta Mazatlan Palm House

17-1033 Parks and Metro Facility Complete (Punchlist) Substantially Complete

Hibiscus at 29th Completed Hibiscus at 29th Completed

COMPLETED

COMPLETED

COMPLETED

COMPLETED

COMPLETED

IBWC PERMITS

COMPLETED

Backflow Value Lead Time

Hibiscus at 29th Completed
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COMPLETED
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2023-2024  Engineering Projects Schedule                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

2023 2024

Project Schedule



Same Month Year to Date
Previous Year 2023

4 311
1951 24645

0 184
265 4000

1 31
0 7

60 391
6 5
1 14

279 4164
FOOD 

12 96
1 40
0 1

144 1012
LIENS

19 206
65 410
25 252
4 206Released of Lien 14

Public Information Request (PIR) 16

General Cases 1

Food Handler Certification Issued 0

Food Establishment Permits Prepared 6

Garage Sales 381
Agriculture Permits 1
On-Site Sewage Permits 0
Temporary Event Permits 62

November

Health Department Admin Staff
Monthly Activity Report

SERVICES TO PUBLIC 2023
Mosquito Abatement Request 13
Calls Dispatched 2400

Tent Permits 2

37Property Liens Released

Payoffs Requested 18
Property Liens Placed 25

Renewal Notices Issued 92

Food Manager Certification Issued 2

Letters Sent 472



Same Month Year to Date
Previous Year 2023

254 4252
564 8966
286 4179

1104 14118

46 1030
108 3580

2 13
0 2

69 1551

6 192
150 1737

1 4
0 25
1 7
1 71

133 1063
0 0

233 2277
0 2
1 1
3 92
9 13

23 7
2 48
2 88

54 475
0 3
0 30
0 8
0 7
0 3
0 2

Weedy Lots 2023
Complaints Investigated 385

Complaints Investigated 109

Inspections 961
Mowed by Contractors (MBC) 441
Properties Mowed by Others After Notice (MBO) 1485
Litter & Illegal Dumping Enforcement

October

Combined Code Enforcement
Monthly Activity Report

229

Inspections 300
Cleaned by City 3
Cleaned by Violator 0
Cleaned by Owner 149

Front Yard Parking 22
Illegal Signs

Planning

0
Conditional Use Permits 0
Vegetation 2

Street Vendors

R-3T Multifamily Residential Townhouse 0
R-4 Mobile or Modular Home 0

R-3A Multifamily Residential Apt 3
R-2 Duplex-Fourplex Residential 3
R-1 Single Family Residential 31

C-2 Neighborhood Commercial 2
R-3C Multifamily Residential Condominium 1
C-3L Light Commercial 0

C-4 Commercial Industrial 1

C-3 General Business 3
C-1 Office Building 0
A-O Agricultural-Open Space 0

I-1 Light Industrial 0

Garage Sales 7
Miscellaneous Permits

I-2 Heavy Industrial 0

104
Blue Bins 0

Zoning 129
Zoning Items



Same Month Year to Date
Previous Year 2023

153 1675

42 506

17 275

0 0
0 4

60 417

Consultative

Complaints

Health Department Environmental / Sanitary
Monthly Activity Report

Inspections 132

Inspections\Food Service Complaints 29

September
Food Permits 2023

Temporary/Special Events 62

Planning\Building Reviews 18

Food Establishments 0
Mobile Food Units 0

Surveillance



Sum of Credit Amount (+)

Account Description Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July August September Grand Total

CODE A Occupational / Food handler 58,130.00$                                35,680.00$             93,810.00$                   

CODE B Non business / Garage sale permit 9,000.00$                                  7,600.00$               16,600.00$                   

CODE C Receivables / Weed & lot cleaning 12,148.84$                                12,028.66$             24,177.50$                   

CODE D Health / Weed & lot cleaning 3,707.84$                                  4,870.75$               8,578.59$                     

CODE E General government / Subdiv applicat prelimin 7,785.00$                                  7,155.00$               14,940.00$                   

CODE F Miscellaneous / Legal recording fees 5,106.00$                                  4,257.91$               9,363.91$                     

CODE G Other services & charges / Recording fees -$                                          -$                       -$                             

Grand Total 95,877.68$                                71,592.32$             -$                    -$                    -$                   -$                    -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                    -$                     -$                       167,470.00$                 

Sum of Debit Amount (-)

Account Description Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July August September Grand Total

CODE A Occupational / Food handler 2,525.00$                                  -$                       2,525.00$                     

CODE B Non business / Garage sale permit 260.00$                                     -$                       260.00$                        

CODE C Receivables / Weed & lot cleaning 15,967.53$                                12,014.30$             27,981.83$                   

CODE D Health / Weed & lot cleaning -$                                          -$                       -$                             

CODE E General government / Subdiv applicat prelimin -$                                          -$                       -$                             

CODE F Miscellaneous / Legal recording fees -$                                          -$                       -$                             

CODE G Other services & charges / Recording fees 1,998.25$                                  1,502.25$               3,500.50$                     

Grand Total 20,750.78$                                13,516.55$             -$                    -$                    -$                   -$                    -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                    -$                     -$                       34,267.33$                

Monthly Net (Credit-Debit) 75,126.90$                                58,075.77$             -$                    -$                    -$                   -$                    -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                    -$                     -$                       133,202.67$    

CODE A Occupational / Food handler 91,285.00$                                

CODE B Non business / Garage sale permit 16,340.00$                                

CODE C Receivables / Weed & lot cleaning (3,804.33)$                                 

CODE D Health / Weed & lot cleaning 8,578.59$                                  

CODE E General government / Subdiv applicat prelimin 14,940.00$                                

CODE F Miscellaneous / Legal recording fees 9,363.91$                                  

CODE G Other services & charges / Recording fees (3,500.50)$                                 

133,202.67$             Total Revenue 

DEPARTMENT REVENUE 

2023 2024

2023 2024

Total Net (Credit-Debit)  Account Description Smartlist GP 
Report Name 

Smartlist GP 
Report Name 

Smartlist GP 
Report Name 



TYPE ACCOUNT # Account Description GP Smartlist GP -Report Name 
Food Permits 011-0000-322-04-00 Occupational / Food handler CODE A 
Foster Home/  Group Home
Inspection Fee 011-0000-322-04-00 Occupational / Food handler CODE A 
Food Manager 011-0000-322-04-00 Occupational / Food handler CODE A 
Tent Permit 011-0000-322-04-00 Occupational / Food handler CODE A 
Temporary Permit 011-0000-322-04-00 Occupational / Food handler CODE A 
Vending Vehicles 011-0000-322-04-00 Occupational / Food handler CODE A 
Food Trucks 011-0000-322-04-00 Occupational / Food handler CODE A 
Agriculture Permits 011-0000-322-04-00 Occupational / Food handler CODE A 
Christmas 011-0000-322-04-00 Occupational / Food handler CODE A 
Pumpkin 011-0000-322-04-00 Occupational / Food handler CODE A 
Easter 011-0000-322-04-00 Occupational / Food handler CODE A 
Garage Sale 011-0000-323-06-00 Non business / Garage sale permit CODE B 
Money Received 011-0000-102-12-00 Receivables / Weed & lot cleaning CODE C
Billing Revenue Account Mowing 011-0000-344-02-00 Health / Weed & lot cleaning CODE D
Billing Admin Fee 011-0000-341-03-00 General government / Subdiv applicat prelimin CODE E
Billing Lien/Recording 011-0000-375-09-00 Miscellaneous / Legal recording fees CODE F
When Recording Charge 011-1214-414-63-47 Other services & charges / Recording fees CODE G

DEPARTMENT REVENUE 



Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 2023  Year To Date 

Turnover Rate: 1.78% 1.42% 1.90% 1.11% 0.84% 1.42% 1.49% 2.02% 1.64% 1.16% 1.46% 0.00% 16.23%

Separations: 34 27 36 21 16 27 28 38 31 22 28 308
Average # of Employees: 1909 1905 1893 1890 1900 1901 1884 1880 1893 1904 1918 1898

308
1898

City of McAllen
Monthly Turnover Rate Report

November 2023

Includes FT and PT Regular City & MPU employees only.

16.23%Turnover Rate 15.27% 16.63%

2022 Turnover Rate2021 Turnover RateCategories

Employee Separations 281 313
Average Number of Employees 1840 1882

2023 Turnover Rate Year‐To‐Date 

Turnover Rates
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CITY OF MCALLEN

PASSPORT DIVISION
APPLICATIONS, PHOTOS & NOTARY SERVICES 

                            NOVEMBER 2023

 MONTH

NOTARY  APPLICATION FEES PHOTOS PHOTOS Overages NOTARY

DATE    APPLICATIONS PHOTOS SERVICES $35.00 $18.00 VOUCHER CREDIT Shoirtages $VARIES COPIES TOTAL

11/01/23 15 14 0 $525.00 $252.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $792.00

11/02/23 31 29 0 $1,085.00 $522.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27.00 $1,634.00

11/03/23 37 35 0 $1,295.00 $630.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38.00 $1,963.00

11/04/23 84 73 0 $2,940.00 $1,314.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $81.00 $4,335.00

11/06/23 33 28 0 $1,155.00 $504.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33.00 $1,692.00

11/07/23 23 22 0 $805.00 $396.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23.00 $1,224.00

11/08/23 23 19 0 $805.00 $342.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22.00 $1,169.00

11/09/23 14 12 1 $490.00 $216.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6.00 $13.00 $725.00

11/10/23 26 24 0 $910.00 $432.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.00 $1,367.00

11/13/23 32 27 0 $1,120.00 $486.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $31.00 $1,637.00

11/14/23 24 22 0 $840.00 $396.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24.00 $1,260.00

11/15/23 16 13 0 $560.00 $234.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $809.00

11/16/23 15 14 0 $525.00 $252.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $792.00

11/17/23 40 28 0 $1,400.00 $504.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $39.00 $1,943.00

11/20/23 62 58 0 $2,170.00 $1,044.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 $3,274.00

11/21/23 46 39 0 $1,610.00 $702.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45.00 $2,357.00

11/22/23 37 38 0 $1,295.00 $684.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $39.00 $2,018.00

11/24/23 37 33 0 $1,295.00 $594.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35.00 $1,924.00

11/27/23 34 31 0 $1,190.00 $558.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32.00 $1,780.00

11/28/23 22 21 0 $770.00 $378.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24.00 $1,172.00

11/29/23 24 17 0 $840.00 $306.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21.00 $1,167.00

11/30/23 24 18 0 $840.00 $324.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24.00 $1,188.00

TOTAL 699 615 1 $24,465.00 $11,070.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6.00 $681.00 $36,222.00

* $5 VOUCHER (PHOTOS)       .









 
B I R T H S

    FOR MONTH YTD 

      HOSPITAL           OTHER/HOME CLINIC Nov-23 Nov-22 TOTAL

RESIDENTS 32 0 0 32 32 315
OUT OF TOWN 248  6 254 236 2,337
TOTAL 280 0 2 286 268 2,652

  
D E A T H S

    FOR MONTH YTD

        HOSPITAL           HOME OTHER Nov-23 Nov-22 TOTAL

RESIDENTS 17 13 0 30 56 546
OUT OF TOWN 68 0 6 74 81 891
TOTAL 72 0 0 104 137 1,437

S T I L L     B I R T H S

                                 FOR MONTH YTD

              RESIDENTS OUT OF TOWN Nov-23 Nov-22 TOTAL

0 0 0 0 2

I N F A N T    M O R T A L I T Y     R A T E 
(UP TO ONE YEAR OF AGE)

         NO.  OF  FOR MONTH YTD

CAUSE OF DEATH         AGE         DEATHS Nov-23 Nov-22 TOTAL

0 3 6

B U R I AL   T R A N S I T S   I S S U E D 

OCTOBER 43  FEBRUARY 0 JUNE 0
NOVEMBER 40  MARCH 0 JULY 0
DECEMBER 0  APRIL 0 AUGUST 0
JANUARY 0  MAY 0 SEPTEMBER 0

FISCAL  YTD  TOTAL 83

F I S C A L     Y E A R    C O L L E C T I O N S

OCTOBER $27,707.00  FEBRUARY $0.00 JUNE $0.00
NOVEMBER $23,542.00  MARCH $0.00 JULY $0.00
DECEMBER $0.00  APRIL $0.00 AUGUST $0.00
JANUARY $0.00  MAY $0.00 SEPTEMBER $0.00

FISCAL YTD TOTAL $51,249.00

VITAL STATISTICS DIVISION
NOVEMBER 2023 Monthly Report 

CITY OF MCALLEN



 

MONTH: NOVEMBER

2023 2023 2022 2022
PART I:

MONTH FYTD MONTH FYTD

BIRTH CERTIFICATES FILED 286 558 268 497

RESIDENTS 32 77 32 71

OUT OF TOWN 254 481 236 426

CERTIFIED COPIES ISSUED 863 1,846 969 1,952

DEATH CERTIFICATES FILED 104 233 137 281

RESIDENTS 30 75 56 105

OUT OF TOWN 74 159 81 176

CERTIFIED COPIES ISSUED 152 410 191 373

BURIAL TRANSIT 40 83 44 78

STILL BORN CERTIFICATES FILED 0 3 0 0

RESIDENTS 0 0 0 0

OUT OF TOWN 0 0 0 0

CERTIFIED COPIES ISSUED 0 0 0 0

     VITAL STATISTICS DIVISION
       CITY OF MCALLEN

NOVEMBER 2023 MONTHLY REPORT
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